

No. N-P050(20)/40/2024-PGMEB-NMC-Part(1) (e-8309835) Government of India National Medical Commission

Sector-8, Dwarka New Delhi-110075 Date:10-12-2024

To

The Principal/Dean, All the Medical Colleges/Medical Institutions of India

Subject: Conduct of NEET-PG 2025 exam- reg.

Reference is cited to Communication no. N- P050 (20)/40/2024-PGMEB-NMC dated 05-12-2024 issued by the Post Graduate Medical Education Board (PGMEB) on the subject mentioned above as enclosed herewith. The said communication inter-alia inform that the Internship completion date may be kept as 31st July 2025 and the tentative date to conduct NEET-PG 2025 examination will be 15-06-2025. All concerned stakeholders are requested to kindly take note of the same.

Encl.: As above

Signed by B Srinivas Date: 10-12-2024 22:01:00

Prof (Dr) B. Srinivas)
Secretary
DR B SRINIVAS
SECRETARY

Copy to:

- i. ACS/ PS/ Secretaries/ Department/s of Medical Education in all States/ Union Territories
- ii. Joint Secretary(ME), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi(js.me-mohfw@nic.in).
- iii. The Executive Director, National Board of Examination in Medical Sciences, Medical Enclave, Ansari Nagar, Mahatma Gandhi Marg, New Delhi-110029 (email id:edoffice@natboard.edu.in)

- iv. DDG(ME),MCC,DGHS, 355-A, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- v. PPS to Chairman, NMC
- vi. PPS to President (PGMEB), NMC
- vii. DMMP-I System Integrator- for uploading of NMC Website
- viii. Guard File

0/c

द्रभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फैक्स/Fax

: 0091-11-

25367024

ई-मेल/E-mail :

pameb section@nmc.org.in

पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

National Medical Commission

स्नातकोत्तर आयुर्विज्ञान शिक्षा बोर्ड Postgraduate Medical Education Board (PGMEB)

N-P050(20)/40/2024-PGMEB-NMC 038859 - 65

05/12/24

To

1) The Dean/Principal of all Medical Colleges/Institutes under NMC

2) To Registrar of all Health/Medical Universities

Subject: Conduct of NEET-PG 2025 exam - reg.

Sir/ Madam,

I am to state that the matter related to holding of NEET-PG 2025 examination and the internship completion date to become eligible for appearing in the examination was considered by the Post Graduate Medical Education Board (PGMEB), under the National Medical Commission (NMC), along with the National Board of Examination in Medical Sciences (NBEMS). On the basis of information received from the Universities, it has been decided that the internship completion date may be kept as 31st July 2025, and the tentative date to conduct NEET-PG 2025 examination will be 15.06.2025.

2. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

(C.K. Ramaswamy)

Director

Copy to:

- 1. Joint Secretary (ME), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi (js.me-mohfw@nic.in).
- 2. The Executive Director, National Board of Examination in Medical Sciences, Medical Enclave, Ansari Nagar, Mahatma Gandhi Marg, New Delhi-110029 (email id: edoffice@natboard.edu.in).
- 3. DDG (ME), MCC, DGHS, 355-A, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4. Secretary, NMC.
- 5. PPS to President, PGMEB.